

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DANNY BIRCHFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of North Dakota**

—————◆—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—————◆—————
BRIAN DAVID GROSINGER
Counsel of Record
Assistant State's Attorney
Morton County Courthouse
210 2nd Avenue NW
Mandan, ND 58554
Telephone (701) 667-3350
Facsimile (701) 667-3323
brian.grosinger@mortonnd.org

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions In- volved	1
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Denying the Petition	6
I. The North Dakota Supreme Court's deci- sion does not conflict with any decisions by other state or federal appellate courts.....	7
II. The North Dakota Supreme Court's deci- sion does not conflict with any decisions by this Court	10
III. There is no pressing need for this Court to resolve the question presented.....	16
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bernard v. Minnesota</i> , No. 14-1470 (June 16, 2015)	7
<i>Beylund v. Levi</i> , 859 N.W.2d 403 (N.D. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	15
<i>Burnett v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 678 P.2d 1364 (Ala. Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 859 (1984)	8
<i>Burnett v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 806 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1986)	8, 9
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of the City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	5, 12, 13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	10
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nevada</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	14
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	15
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	15
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rowley v. Commonwealth</i> , 629 S.E.2d 188 (Va. Ct. App. 2006).....	9
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	6, 14, 16
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 844 N.W.2d 41 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	5
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 859 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 916 N.E.2d 1056 (Ohio 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1093 (2010).....	10
<i>State v. Kordonowy</i> , 867 N.W.2d 690 (N.D. 2015).....	5
<i>State v. Yong Shik Won</i> , 332 P.3d 661 (Haw. Ct. App.), cert. granted, <i>State v. Yong Shik Won</i> , 2014 WL 2881259 (Haw. June 24, 2014).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 27-20-13.....	2
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01.....	4, 7
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(1).....	4
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01(4).....	4
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01.....	1, 12
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-03.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code § 4511.19(A)(2)	10
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-268.3	9
